

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

KIM CARTER, ASHLEY GENNOCK,  
KENNETH HARRISON, JENNA  
KASKORKIS, and DANIEL STYSLINGER,  
individually and on behalf of all others similarly  
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GENERAL NUTRITION CENTERS, INC., a  
Delaware Corporation, GENERAL HOLDINGS,  
INC., a Delaware Corporation,

Defendants.

Case No: 2:16-cv-00633-MRH

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS  
ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Filed Electronically

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
I. BACKGROUND .....	2
A. Factual Allegations and Procedural History .....	2
B. Settlement Negotiations .....	3
C. Summary of the Proposed Settlement.....	3
1. The Class .....	3
2. Monetary Benefits to the Class .....	3
3. Injunctive Relief.....	5
4. The Class Release.....	5
5. Filing a Claim .....	6
6. Notice and Right to Opt Out or Object.....	6
7. Representative Plaintiff Service Payments and Class Counsel’s Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses .....	7
II. THE CLASS SHOULD BE CONDITIONALLY CERTIFIED.....	7
A. Numerosity.....	8
B. Predominance and Commonality .....	8
C. Typicality .....	10
D. Adequacy .....	10
E. Superiority.....	11
F. Ascertainability .....	11
III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE .....	12
A. Standard for Preliminary Approval of the Settlement .....	12
B. The Adequacy of Class Counsel and Representative Plaintiffs Supports Preliminary Approval .....	14
C. The Negotiation Process Supports Preliminary Approval.....	15
D. The Adequacy of the Settlement Benefits in Light of the Risks of Continued Litigation Supports Preliminary Approval .....	15
1. The Relief Provided to the Class Is Substantial.....	16
2. The Risks of Continued Litigation Are Significant .....	17
3. The Proposed Method of Distributing Relief to the Class Is Effective.....	18
4. Class Counsel’s Request for Attorneys’ Fees, Expenses, and Costs Will Be Subject to Approval by the Court.....	20
E. That Class Members Are Treated Equitably Relative to Each Other Supports Preliminary Approval .....	21
IV. THE PROPOSED NOTICE WILL ADEQUATELY APPRISE TO CLASS OF THEIR RIGHTS UNDER THE SETTLEMENT .....	21
V. THE PROPOSED TIMELINE FOR SETTLEMENT .....	23
VI. CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Abante Rooter &amp; Plumbing, Inc. v. Alarm.com Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-6314-YGR, 2017 WL 1806583,(N.D. Cal. May 5, 2017), <i>amended sub nom.</i> , 2018 WL 558844 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2018).....	9
<i>Amchem v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	9, 11
<i>Baby Neal for &amp; by Kanter v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994).....	8, 10
<i>Belcastro v. Burberry Ltd.</i> , No. 16-cv-1080, 2017 WL 744596 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2017).....	18
<i>Boyd v. Bechtel Corp.</i> , 485 F. Supp. 610 (N.D. Cal. 1979).....	14
<i>Brown v. Hain Celestial Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 3:11-cv-03082-LB, 2016 WL 631880 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 17, 2016).....	5
<i>Brown v. Rita's Water Ice Franchise Co. LLC</i> , 242 F. Supp. 3d 356 (E.D. Pa. 2017).....	20
<i>Byrd v. Aaron's Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int'l, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Chowning v. Kohl's Dep't Stores, Inc.</i> , No. CV1508673RGKSPX, 2016 WL 1072129 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 15, 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 735 F. App'x 924 (9th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>City of Omaha Police &amp; Fire Ret. Sys. v. LHC Grp.</i> , No. 6:12-1609, 2015 WL 965696 (W.D. La. Mar. 3, 2015).....	16
<i>Cullen v. Whitman Med. Corp.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	20
<i>Cumberland Farms, Inc. v. Browning-Ferris Indus., Inc.</i> , 120 F.R.D. 642 (E.D. Pa. 1988).....	8
<i>Delandro v. Cty. of Allegheny</i> , No. CIV.A. 06-927, 2011 WL 2039099 (W.D. Pa. May 24, 2011).....	14
<i>Edwards v. Nat'l Milk Producers Fed'n</i> , No. 11-CV-04766, 2017 WL 3616638 (N.D. Cal. June 26, 2017).....	19
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011).....	9
<i>Gates v. Rohm &amp; Haas Co.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 434 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	12, 13
<i>Georgine v. Amchem Prod., Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996), <i>aff'd sub nom. Amchem Prod., Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 591.....	10
<i>Hanlon v. Aramark Sports, LLC</i> , CIV.A. 09-465, 2010 WL 374765 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 3, 2010)....	19
<i>Hinojos v. Kohl's Corp.</i> , 718 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>as amended on denial of reh'g and reh'g en banc</i> (July 8, 2013).....	18
<i>Huffman v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 2:10-CV-05135, 2019 WL 1499475 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 5, 2019).....	20
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....	13
<i>In re Am. Invs. Life Ins. Co. Annuity Mktg. &amp; Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	13
<i>In re Asbestos Sch. Litig.</i> , 104 F.R.D. 422, 429 (E.D. Pa. 1984), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part sub nom. In re Sch. Abestos Litig.</i> , 789 F.2d 996 (3d Cir. 1986).....	8

<i>In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1426, 2004 WL 1068807 (E.D. Pa. May 11, 2004).....	12, 15
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig.</i> , 243 F.3d 722, 732 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>In re CertainTeed Corp. Roofing Shingle Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 269 F.R.D. 468 (E.D. Pa. 2010) ..	17
<i>In re Chambers Dev. Sec. Litig.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 822 (W.D. Pa. 1995) .....	17
<i>In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.</i> , 191 F.R.D. 472 (W.D. Pa. 1999) .....	8
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	13, 16
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 297 F.R.D. 136 (D.N.J. 2013).....	12, 16
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	12, 15, 18
<i>In re Mid-Atl. Toyota Antitrust Litig.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 1379 (D. Md. 1983) .....	12
<i>In re Nat'l Football League Players' Concussion Injury Litig.</i> , 301 F.R.D. 191 (E.D. Pa. 2014) .....	7, 11
<i>In re Nat'l Football League Players' Concussion Injury Litig.</i> , 301 F.R.D. 191 (E.D. Pa. 2014), <i>final approval aff'd</i> , 821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	13
<i>In re Nvidia Derivs. Litig.</i> , No. C-06-06110, 2008 WL 5382544 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2008) .....	18
<i>In re Omnivision Techs., Inc.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	21
<i>In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 176 F.R.D. 158 (E.D. Pa. 1997) .....	15
<i>In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 284 F.R.D. 249 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....	17
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997) .....	12,13
<i>In re Ravisent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CIV.A.00-CV-1014, 2005 WL 906361 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 18, 2005).....	20
<i>In re Remeron End-Payor Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. Civ. 02-2007 FSH, 2005 WL 2230314 (D.N.J. Sept. 13, 2005).....	17
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....	10, 13
<i>Johnson v. Jos. A. Bank Clothiers, Inc.</i> , No. 2:13-cv-756, 2014 WL 4129576 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 19, 2014) .....	18
<i>Kim v. Carter's Inc.</i> , 598 F.3d 362 (7th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Lake v. First Nationwide Bank</i> , 156 F.R.D. 615 (E.D. Pa. 1994) .....	9
<i>McDonough v. Toys R Us, Inc.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	5
<i>Meyenburg v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 3:05-cv-DGW, 2006 WL 5062697 (S.D. Ill. June 5, 2006) .....	5
<i>Minter v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 268 (D. Md. May 22, 2012) .....	22
<i>Misra v. Decision One Mortg. Co.</i> , No. SACV070994, 2009 WL 4581276 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 13, 2009) .....	17
<i>O'Brien v. Brain Research Labs.</i> , No. 12-204, 2012 WL 3242365 (D.N.J. Aug. 9, 2012).....	5
<i>Palamara v. Kings Fam. Restaurants</i> , CIV. A. 07-317, 2008 WL 1818453 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 22, 2008) .....	19
<i>Phillips Petrol. Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	22

*Reibstein v. Rite Aid Corp.*, 761 F. Supp. 2d 241 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....4  
*Robinson v. Fountainhead Title Grp. Corp.*, No. WMN–03–3106, 2009 WL 2842733  
 (D. Md., Sep. 4, 2009).....22  
*Rougvie v. Ascena Retail Group, Inc.*, CV 15-724, 2016 WL 4111320  
 (E.D. Pa. July 29, 2016) ..... 19  
*Russell v. Kohl's Dep't Stores, Inc.*, No. EDCV151143RGKSPX, 2016 WL 6694958  
 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 11, 2016) ..... 17  
*Seidman v. Am. Mobile Sys., Inc.*, 157 F.R.D. 354 (E.D. Pa. 1994).....8  
*Shaulis v. Nordstrom Inc.*, 120 F.Supp.3d 40 (D. Mass. 2015).....18  
*Silvis v. Ambit Energy L.P.*, No. 14-5005, 2018 WL 1010812 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 22, 2018).....13  
*Slomovics v. All for a Dollar, Inc.*, 906 F. Supp. 146 (E.D.N.Y. 1995) .....18  
*Staton v. Boeing Co.*, 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003) .....20  
*Stewart v. Abraham*, 275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001) .....8  
*Sullivan v. DB Investment, Inc.*, 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) .....9  
*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*, 564 U.S. 338 (2011) .....8, 9  
*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*, 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) .....14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Newberg on Class Actions § 12:28 (5th ed. 2015).....19

**STATUTES AND RULES**

16 C.F.R. §§ 233.1 .....5  
 28 U.S.C. § 1715.....7  
 CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 17501 .....5  
 FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a).....7  
 FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3) ..... 3, 7, 11  
 FED. R. CIV. P. 23(c)(2)(B).....22  
 FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(1)-(2) (eff. Dec. 1, 2018) ..... 12, 16  
 FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(1)(B).....21  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) 2018 Adv. Comm. Notes.....13  
 FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2)(C).....21
